EXPORTS
Argentina
Audtrdia
Canada
India
Kazakstan
Syria
Turkey
EU
Eastern Europe
Others

Subtotal

United States
WORLD TOTAL

IMPORTS
Algeria
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Brazil
Chile
China
Colombia
Cuba
Ecuador
Egypt
Ethiopia
Georgia
India
Indonesia
Iran

lrag

Israel

Japan
Jordan
Korea, North
Korea, South
Lebanon
Libya
Malaysia
Mexico
Morocco
Nigeria
Pakistan
Peru
Philippines
Russa
South Africa
Sri Lanka
Taiwan
Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey
UAE
Ukraine
Uzbekistan
Venezuela
Vietnam
Yemen

EU

O.W. Europe

Eastern Europe
United States

Subtotal

Other Countries
Unaccounted

WORIL D TOTAL

WORLD WHEAT, FLOUR AND PRODUCTS TRADE
JULY/JUNE YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

1994/95 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98
7,862 4,442 10,073 9,400
7,818 12,131 18,223 15,500

21,821 17,066 18,167 21,322
108 1,944 866 Q
3,500 4,422 2,250 1,900
0 364 500 400
1,908 1,178 1,000 1,500
17,110 13,250 17,834 15,500
3,625 6,170 1,573 2,750
4,493 4,108 3,832 4,432
68,245 65,075 74,318 72,704
32,533 33,681 27,039 28,000
100,778 98,756 101,357 100,794
5,807 3,780 3,628 4,800
1,732 1,217 1,000 1,000
453 327 387 400
6,604 5,530 5573 5,700
632 789 439 450
10,256 12,531 2,692 1,900
835 1,003 917 1,050
1,060 728 951 900
420 391 442 405
5,856 5,932 6,897 7,200
581 527 260 330
680 522 600 480
29 50 1,781 2,344
3,881 3,613 4,200 3,800
3,305 2,793 7,048 3,800
689 511 1,135 2,550
981 920 893 1,150
6,310 6,101 6,264 6,200
715 730 594 700
137 190 495 575
4,293 2,554 3,465 3,917
382 479 450 450
1,289 910 1,379 1,200
1177 1,084 1,236 1,150
1,374 1,581 1,940 2,200
1,256 2,336 1,543 2,800
560 674 956 1,100
2,123 1,903 3,012 3,800
1,214 956 1,290 1,228
2,060 1,978 2,157 2,000
2,123 5,242 2,548 2,700
759 702 958 700
942 937 889 850
897 1,094 1,025 1,050
686 787 694 650
1,680 825 946 1,400
533 2,019 2,522 1,495
286 505 605 670
274 1,048 200 50
2,000 1,500 1,200 684
1,144 1,022 1,185 1,225
574 466 440 450
2,085 2,026 2,292 2,500
2,085 2,545 2,442 3,450
553 400 548 555
2,864 2,489 5,150 1,856
2,390 1,748 2,577 2,488
88,566 87,995 89,845 88,352
11,329 9,304 10,335 10,742
883 1,457 1,177 1,700

100778 98756 101357 100794

1998/99
Dec 11

6,500
14,500
15,500

0

1,800

700

18,000
2,550
4,235

66,785

31,000

850
1,050
700
900
900
600
100

1,300

500
2,700
2,800

585
1,360
2,450

84,870

10,670
2,245

1998/99
Jan 12

7,000
14,500
15,500

0

1,800

700

18,000
2,550
4,485

67,535

30,000

850
1,050
700
900
900
600
100

1,100

500
2,700
2,800

585
1,370
2,450

84,480

10,670
2,385




PRODUCTION
Algeria
Argentina
Austrdia

Brazil

Canada

China

India

Japan
Kazakstan
Mexico
Morocco
Pakistan
Russa
Saudi Arabia
Tunisia
Turkey
Ukraine
EU
Eastern Europe
Others

Subtotal

United States
WORLD TOTAL

CONSUMPTION
Algeria
Austraia
Brazil
Canada
China
Egypt
India
Japan
Morocco
Pakistan
Russa
Turkey
Ukraine
EU
Eastern Europe
Others

Subtotal

United States
WORLD TOTAL

ENDING STOCKS

Austrdia
Canada
EU
Others
Subtotal

United States
WORLD TOTAL

WORLD WHEAT PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

1994/95 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98 1998/99 1998/99

Dec 11 Jan 12
850 1,600 2,200 950 1,500 1,500
11,300 8,600 15,900 14,800 10,000 10,300
8,903 16,504 23,702 19,417 21,000 21,000
2,138 1,526 3,195 2,400 2,200 2,200
23,122 25,037 29,801 24,280 24,400 24,400
99,300 102,215 110,570 123,300 110,000 110,000
59,840 65,470 62,097 69,275 66,047 66,047
565 444 478 573 600 600
9,052 6,490 7,700 8,950 5,000 5,000
4,151 3,468 3,107 3,500 3,300 3,300
5,523 1,100 5,916 2,317 4,400 4,400
15,212 17,002 16,907 16,650 18,700 18,700
32,100 30,100 34,900 44,200 27,000 27,000
2,679 2,000 1,200 1,800 1,800 1,800
500 530 2,000 900 1,350 1,350
14,700 15,500 16,000 16,000 18,000 18,000
13,857 16,273 13,550 18,400 15,000 15,000
84,541 86,161 98,506 94,213 103,360 103,360
33,782 34,979 26,125 34,409 33,870 33,870
39,734 43,727 46,902 45,840 48,639 48,449
461,849 478,726 520,756 542,174 516,166 516,276
63,167 59,404 61,980 67,534 69,604 69,410
525,016 538,130 582,736 609,708 585,770 585,686
6,000 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900
3,908 4,170 3,602 5,000 5,300 5,300
8,010 8,198 8,408 8,134 8,300 8,300
7,846 7,807 8,221 7,365 8,200 8,200
110,174 111,711 112,388 114,864 116,000 116,000
9,953 11,624 12,460 12,849 13,000 13,000
58,170 62,920 66,842 68,406 68,997 68,997
6,380 6,380 6,144 6,200 6,300 6,300
5,314 4,752 5,260 5,582 5,700 5,700
18,137 18,905 20,119 20,260 21,050 21,250
42,860 39,671 38,068 39,614 37,700 37,450
15,134 16,029 16,488 16,500 16,600 16,600
15,844 16,798 16,450 16,475 16,000 16,000
73,780 76,249 79,514 81,355 86,358 86,358
31,748 31,162 31,277 32,016 33,766 33,776
99,916 97,454 110,647 109,615 112,329 111,163
513,174 519,730 541,788 550,135 561,500 560,294
35,014 31,028 35,400 34,216 37,911 37,095
548,188 550,758 577,188 584,351 599411 597,389
2,405 1,475 2,395 1,342 3,072 3,072
5,679 6,728 9,047 5,989 6,889 6,889
11,706 11,120 14,758 15,591 17,298 17,298
84,797 76,189 73,021 94,066 73,203 73,199
104,587 95,512 99,221 116,988 100,462 100,458
13,787 10,234 12,073 19,663 22,507 24,490
118,374 105,746 111,294 136,651 122,969 124,948




REGIONAL WHEAT IMPORTS, PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS

THOUSAND METRIC TONS

1994/95 1995/96 1996/97
IMPORTS
North Americal/ 3,901 3,490 4,757
Latin America 2/ 14,419 12,596 13,187
EU 2,085 2,545 2,442
Other Wst. Eur. 3/ 553 400 548
Former USSR 8,325 10,743 6,893
Eastern Europe 4/ 2,864 2,489 5,150
Middle East 5/ 9,704 10,462 16,100
North Africa 6/ 15,888 13,783 14,393
Other Africa7/ 5,428 4,854 5,866
South Asia 8/ 4,861 4,228 6.758
Other Asa9/ 31,377 31,318 23,612
Oceania 10/ 490 391 474
PRODUCTION
North Americal/ 90,440 87,909 94,888
Latin America 2/ 15,980 12,158 22,118
EU 84,541 86,161 98,506
Other Wst. Eur. 3/ 818 959 943
Former USSR 60,698 60,282 64,699
Eastern Europe 4/ 33,782 34,979 26,125
Middle East 5/ 34,398 35,000 34,055
North Africa 6/ 11,133 9,080 15,981
Other Africa7/ 4,249 4,649 6,051
South Asia 8/ 79,353 87,037 83,844
Other Asa 9/ 100,476 103,157 111,504
Oceania 10/ 9,148 16,759 24,022
CONSUMPTION
North Americal/ 48,120 43,549 48,359
Latin America 2/ 22,491 21,573 23,647
EU 73,780 76,249 79,514
Other Wst. Eur. 3/ 1,545 1,429 1,481
Former USSR 76,996 73,728 72,258
Eastern Europe 4/ 31,748 31,162 31,277
Middle East 5/ 42,062 43,652 45,686
North Africa 6/ 25,010 24,947 27,531
Other Africa7/ 9,680 9,484 11,006
South Asia 8/ 83,164 88,798 93,696
Other Asa 9/ 131,134 131,036 133,151
Oceania 10/ 4,593 4,764 4,339
ENDING STOCKS
North Americal/ 20,033 17,407 21,708
Latin America 2/ 2,521 1,085 2,314
EU 11,706 11,120 14,758
Other Wst. Eur. 3/ 555 475 475
Former USSR 19,796 11,192 7,001
Eastern Europe 4/ 6,989 7,125 5,550
Middle East 5/ 10,657 10,936 13,749
North Africa 6/ 4,183 2,002 4,758
Other Africa7/ 803 806 1,379
South Asia 8/ 13,900 15,430 10,300
Other Asa9/ 24,706 26,578 26,787
Oceania 10/ 2,525 1,590 2,515

NOTES: Footnotes appear on last page of thiscircular. Imports are reported on an international

year basis. All other data are reported using marketing years.

1997/98

4,888
13,578
3,450
555
6,354
1,856
13,975
17,400
5,870
8,079
22,579
510

95,314
20,103
94,213
885
82,055
34,409
32,240
10,177
5,366
90,909
124,325
19,712

47,077
23,282
81,355
1,442
74,264
32,016
47,703
28,051
11,253
95,688
136,106
5795

26,240
1,980
15,591
473
17,342
7,049
11,768
4,198
1,212
13,314
36,042
1,442

1998/99
Dec 11

5,000
14,680
2,800
585
7,825
1,360
13,090
15,600
5,890
5775
22,400
535

97,304
14,700
103,360
994
58,400
33,870
36,525
13,410
4,688
90,167
111,077
21,275

51,661
23,832
86,358
1,579
72,638
33,766
48,535
28,560
11,028
98,546
136,679
6,080

29,984
1,865
17,298
473
7,033
5,963
9,103
4,563
662
11,710
31,143
3,172

1998/99
Jan 12

5,000
14,480
2,800
585
7,825
1,370
13,090
15,600
5,890
5,975
22,000
535

97,110
15,000
103,360
994
58,400
33,870
36,525
13,410
4,498
90,167
111,077
21,275

50,845
23477
86,358
1,579
72,388
33,776
48,535
28,560
10,838
98,746
136,279
6,080

31,967
1,820
17,298
473
7,029
5,963
9,148
4,563
662
11,710
31,143
3,172




